

Electric water kettle

KAWK340EAL



For more information see the extended manual online: ned.is/kawk340eal

Intended use

The Nedis KAWK340EAL is an electric water kettle for boiling water.

The product is intended for indoor use only.

The product is not intended for professional use.

This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the product. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.

The product is intended for use in household environments for typical housekeeping functions that may also be used by non-expert users for typical housekeeping functions, such as: shops, offices other similar working environments, farm houses, by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments and/or in bed and breakfast type environments.

Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty and proper functioning.

Specifications

Product	Electric water kettle
Article number	KAWK340EAL
Dimensions (l x w x h)	180 x 198 x 236 mm
Power supply	220 - 240 VAC; 50 - 60 Hz
Power consumption	1850 - 2200 W
Water quantity	1.7 L

Main parts (image A)

- | | |
|--------------|-----------------------|
| ① Spout | ⑥ Handle |
| ② Kettle | ⑦ On/off switch |
| ③ Base plate | ⑧ Power indicator LED |
| ④ Lid handle | ⑨ Power cable |
| ⑤ Lid | |

Safety instructions

⚠ WARNING

- Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document before you install or use the product. Keep the packaging and this document for future reference.
- Only use the product as described in this document.
- Make sure that the voltage of your power outlet matches the voltage required by the product.
- Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged or defective product immediately.
- Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Unplug the product from the power source and other equipment if problems occur.
- Do not expose the product to water or moisture.
- Keep the product out of reach from children.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
- Do not leave the product unattended when switched on.
- Place the product on a stable and flat surface.
- Do not use the product without water in the kettle to prevent damaging the heat elements.
- Never fill the kettle over the "max". Otherwise hot water can spill out of the kettle.
- Do not cover the product when in use.
- Do not expose the product to direct sunlight, naked flames or heat.
- Do not use the product if the surface is cracked.
- Avoid spillage on the power connector.
- The product is subject to residual heat after use.
- Do not remove or open the lid while the water is boiling and when pouring out hot water.
- Make sure the product is switched off before removing it from the stand.
- Do not touch the hot parts of the product directly.
- Do not use an extension cable.
- Do not let the power cable touch hot surfaces.
- Do not let the power cable hang over the edge of a table or counter.
- Connect to a grounded outlet only.
- Unplug the product when not in use and before cleaning.
- Do not unplug the charger by pulling on the cable. Always grasp the plug and pull.
- Do not use this product in a bathtub, shower, or water-filled reservoir.
- Only handle the product with dry hands. Handling with wet hands might cause an electric shock.
- Never immerse the product in water or place it in a dishwasher.
- Do not use a timer or a separate remote-control system that switches on the device automatically.
- Keep distance from flammable objects.

Before first use

- Fill the kettle to the max line.
- Bring the water to a boil following the steps in chapter Using the product.
- Discard the water.
- Repeat 2 times to remove any dust or residue from the manufacturing process.

Using the product

- Place the product on a stable and flat surface.
- Pull the lid handle **A**④ up to open the lid **A**⑤.
- ⚠ The product is equipped with an overheating safeguard. An insufficient amount of water results in the product switching off before the water has boiled.
- ⚠ Never fill the kettle over the "max". Otherwise hot water can spill out of the kettle.
- Fill the kettle **A**② with clean water.
- Close **A**⑤.
- ⚠ Avoid spillage on the power connector and the base.
- Place **A**② on the base plate **A**③.
- Connect the power cable **A**⑨ to a power outlet.
- Press the on/off switch **A**⑦ to switch on the product. The power indicator LED **A**⑧ lights up.
- The product automatically switches off after the water has boiled.
- The power indicator LED switches off to indicate that the product is switched off.
- ⚠ Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling or when pouring out hot water.
- ⚠ Ensure that the product is switched off before removing it from its base.
- Lift **A**② from **A**③.
- ⚠ Be careful, hot steam may escape.
- Pour out the hot water through the spout **A**①.
- Allow the product to cool down for approximately 30 seconds before using again.
- ⚠ Unplug the product when not in use.
- Store the kettle on the base when not in use.

Elektrischer Wasserkocher

KAWK340EAL



Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten Anleitung online: ned.is/kawk340eal

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der Nedis KAWK340EAL ist ein elektrischer Wasserkocher zum Aufkochen von Wasser.

Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von Gebäuden gedacht.

Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.

Das Produkt ist zur Verwendung in Haushaltsumgebungen für typische Haushaltsfunktionen gedacht, die auch von nicht fachkundigen Benutzern ausgeführt werden können, wie z. B.: in Geschäften, Büros und ähnlichen Arbeitsumgebungen, Bauernhäusern, von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen Unterkünften und/oder in Pensionen.

Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität haben.

Spezifikationen

Produkt	Elektrischer Wasserkocher
Artikelnummer	KAWK340EAL
Größe (L x B x H)	180 x 198 x 236 mm
Stromversorgung	220 - 240 VAC; 50 - 60 Hz
Stromverbrauch	1850 - 2200 W
Wassermenge	1,7 l

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)

- | | |
|----------------|-----------------------|
| ① Auswurf | ⑥ Griff |
| ② Wasserkocher | ⑦ Ein/Aus-Schalter |
| ③ Grundplatte | ⑧ Betriebsanzeige-LED |
| ④ Deckelgriff | ⑨ Stromkabel |
| ⑤ Abdeckung | |

Sicherheitshinweise

⚠ WARNING

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Dokument vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem Dokument beschrieben.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung Ihrer Netzsteckdose zur Spannung des Produkts passt.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist oder es einen Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt unverzüglich.
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.
- Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet werden, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren.
- Trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromquelle und anderer Ausrüstung, falls Probleme auftreten.
- Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Halten Sie das Produkt stets von Kindern fern.
- Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es in Betrieb ist.
- Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, ebene Oberfläche.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht ohne Wasser im Wasserkocher, um eine Beschädigung der Heizelemente zu vermeiden.
- Füllen Sie den Wasserkocher niemals über „max“. Andernfalls kann heißes Wasser aus dem Wasserkocher herausspritzen.
- Decken Sie das Produkt nicht ab, während es in Verwendung ist.
- Setzen Sie das Produkte keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung, offenen Flammen oder Hitze aus.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Oberfläche beschädigt ist.
- Vermeiden Sie ein Verschütten von Wasser auf dem Stromanschluss.
- Das Produkt hat nach der Verwendung noch Restwärme.
- Entfernen oder öffnen Sie den Deckel nicht, während das Wasser kocht oder wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgießen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es von der Basis entfernen.
- Berühren Sie die heißen Bauteile des Produktes nicht direkt.
- Verwenden Sie kein Verlängerungskabel.
- Lassen Sie das Stromkabel keine heißen Oberflächen berühren.
- Lassen Sie das Stromkabel nicht über die Kante eines Tisches oder einer Arbeitsplatte herunterhängen.
- Verbinden Sie es nur mit einer geerdeten Steckdose.
- Trennen Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch und vor der Reinigung von der Stromversorgung.
- Ziehen Sie das Ladegerät niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Halten Sie immer den Stecker fest und ziehen Sie daran.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer Badewanne, Dusche oder einem mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter.
- Fassen Sie das Produkt nur mit trockenen Händen an. Hantieren mit nassen Händen kann einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.
- Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser und geben Sie es keinesfalls in eine Geschirrspülmaschine.
- Verwenden Sie keine Zeitschaltuhr oder ein separates Fernbedienungssystem, das das Produkt automatisch einschaltet.
- Halten Sie Abstand von brennbaren Objekten.

Vor der Inbetriebnahme

- Füllen Sie den Wasserkocher bis zur Markierung für maximalen Füllstand (max).
- Bringen Sie das Wasser zum Kochen, indem Sie die Schritte im Kapitel „Verwenden des Produkts“ ausführen.
- Schütten Sie das Wasser weg.
- Wiederholen Sie dies 2 mal, um Staub und Rückstände aus dem Herstellungsprozess zu entfernen.

Verwenden des Produkts

- Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, ebene Oberfläche.
- Ziehen Sie den Deckel am Deckelgriff **A**④, um den Deckel **A**⑤ zu öffnen.
- ⚠ Das Produkt ist mit einem Überhitzungsschutz ausgestattet. Eine unzureichende Wassermenge führt dazu, dass das Produkt ausschaltet, bevor das Wasser gekocht hat.
- ⚠ Füllen Sie den Wasserkocher niemals über „max“. Andernfalls kann heißes Wasser aus dem Wasserkocher herausspritzen.
- Füllen Sie den Wasserkocher **A**② mit sauberem Wasser.
- Schließen Sie **A**⑤.
- ⚠ Vermeiden Sie ein Verschütten von Wasser auf dem Stromanschluss und die Basis.
- Setzen Sie **A**② auf die Bodenplatte **A**③.
- Verbinden Sie das Stromkabel **A**⑨ mit einer Steckdose.
- Drücken Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter **A**⑦, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
- Die Betriebsanzeige-LED **A**⑧ leuchtet auf.
- Das Produkt schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn das Wasser kocht.
- Die Betriebsanzeige-LED erlischt, um anzuzeigen, dass das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist.
- ⚠ Entfernen oder Sie den Deckel nicht, während das Wasser kocht oder wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgießen.
- ⚠ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es von der Basis entfernen.
- Heben Sie **A**② von **A**③.
- ⚠ Seien Sie vorsichtig, es kann heißer Dampf austreten.
- Gießen Sie das heiße Wasser durch den Auslauf **A**① aus.
- lassen Sie das Produkt ungefähr 30 Sekunden abkühlen, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden.
- ⚠ Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist.
- Bewahren Sie den Wasserkocher bei Nichtgebrauch auf der Basis auf.

Bouilloire électrique

KAWK340EAL



Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne : ned.is/kawk340eal

Utilisation prévue

La KAWK340EAL Nedis est une bouilloire électrique pour bouillir de l'eau.

Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement. Le produit n'est pas destiné à un usage professionnel. Ce produit peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus ainsi que des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils sont supervisés ou ont reçu des instructions sur l'utilisation du produit en toute sécurité et comprennent les dangers impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit. Le nettoyage et la maintenance ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Le produit est destiné à être utilisé dans des environnements domestiques pour des fonctions de ménage typiques qui peuvent également être réalisées par des utilisateurs non experts pour des fonctions de ménage typiques, tels que : des magasins, bureaux, autres environnements de travail similaires, fermes, par des clients dans des hôtels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel et/ou dans des environnements de type chambres d'hôtes.

Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Spécifications

Produit	Bouilloire électrique
Article numéro	KAWK340EAL
Dimensions (L x l x H)	180 x 198 x 236 mm
Source d'alimentation	220 - 240 VAC; 50 - 60 Hz
Consommation d'énergie	1850 - 2200 W
Quantité d'eau	1,7 L

Pièces principales (image A)

- | | |
|------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ① Bec | ⑦ Interrupteur marche/arrêt |
| ② Bouilloire | ⑧ Voyant LED |
| ③ Plaque de base | ⑨ Câble d'alimentation |
| ④ Poignée du couvercle | |
| ⑤ Pognecle | |
| ⑥ Poignée | |

Consignes de sécurité

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT

- Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les instructions de ce document avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez l'emballage et le présent document pour référence ultérieure.
- Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.
- Assurez-vous que la tension de votre prise électrique correspond à la tension requise par le produit.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.
- Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.
- Ce produit ne peut être réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution.
- Débranchez le produit de la source d'alimentation et tout autre équipement en cas de problème.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à l'eau ou à l'humidité.
- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec le produit.
- Ne pas laisser le produit sans surveillance lorsqu'il est sous tension.
- Placez le produit sur une surface stable et plane.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit sans eau dans la bouilloire afin d'éviter d'endommager les éléments chauffants.
- Ne jamais remplir la bouilloire au-dessus du « max ».
- Sinon, de l'eau chaude peut sortir de la bouilloire.
- Ne pas couvrir le produit lorsqu'il est en cours d'utilisation.
- N'exposez pas le produit aux rayons directs du soleil, aux flammes ou à la chaleur.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit si la surface est fissurée.
- Évitez tout renversement sur le connecteur d'alimentation.
- Le produit est soumis à une chaleur résiduelle après utilisation.

Electric water kettle

With a capacity of 1.7 litres

KAWK340EAL



ned.is/kawk340eal

Nedis BV
De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch – The Netherlands

06/21

A



Före första användning

1. Fyll kokaren till maxstrecket.
2. Koka upp vattnet enligt stegen i kapitlet Använda produkten.
3. Häll bort vattnet.
4. Upprepa 2 gånger för att avlägsna eventuellt damm eller rester från tillverkningsprocessen.

Att använda produkten

1. Placera produkten på en stabil och plan yta.
2. Dra i lockets handtag **A** 4 för att öppna locket **A** 5.
- A** Produkten är försedd med ett överhettningsskydd. En otillräcklig mängd vatten får produkten att stängas av innan vattnet har kokat upp.
- A** Fyll aldrig kokaren över "max". Hett vatten kan annars strömma ut ur kokaren.
3. Fyll kokaren **A** 2 med rent vatten.
4. Stäng **A** 5.
- A** Undvik att spillta på stickkontakten och basen.
5. Placera **A** 2 på basen **A** 3.
6. Anslut nätsladden **A** 9 till ett eluttag.
7. Tryck på till/från-knappen **A** 7 för att slå på produkten. Kraftindikerings-LED-lampen **A** 8 tänds. Produkten stängs automatiskt av efter att vattnet kokat upp.
- Strömindikerings-LED-lampen släcks för att indikera att produkten är avstängd.
- A** Avlägsna inte locket när vattnet kokar eller när du håller ut varmt vatten.
- A** Säkerställ att produkten är avstängd innan du lyfter den från basen.
8. Lyft **A** 2 från **A** 3.
- A** Var försiktig - het ånga kan komma att tränga ut.
9. Häll ut vattnet genom pipen **A** 1.
10. Låt produkten svalna i cirka 30 sekunder innan du använder den igen.
- A** Koppla bort produkten när den inte används.
11. Förvara kokaren på basen när den inte används.

FI Pika-aloitusopas

Sähköinen vedenkeitin KAWK340EAL



Katso tarkemmat tiedot käyttöoppaan laajemmasta verkkoversiosta: ned.is/kawk340eal

Käyttötarkoitus

Nedis KAWK340EAL on sähköinen vedenkeitin. Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön. Tätä tuotetta saavat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on heikentynyt fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt tai kokemuksensa tiedon puutteesta, jos heitä valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet tuotteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät tuotteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tuotteella. Tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa ja vastaavissa kohteissa, kuten taukotiloissa myymälöissä, toimistoissa ja muissa vastaavissa työympäristöissä, maataloissa, hotelleissa, matelleissa ja muun tyyppisissä majoitusympäristöissä asiakkaiden käytössä ja/tai aamiaismajoitustyyppisissä majoitustiloissa. Tuotetta käytetään ei tarvitse olla ammattilainen. Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tekniset tiedot

Tuote	Sähköinen vedenkeitin
Tuotenumero	KAWK340EAL
Mitat (p x l x k)	180 x 198 x 236 mm
Virtalähde	220 - 240 VAC; 50 - 60 Hz
Virrankulutus	1850 - 2200 W
Vesimäärä	1,7 L

Tärkeimmät osat (kuva A)

- | | |
|----------------|-------------------------|
| ① Poistoaukko | ⑥ Kahva |
| ② Vedenkeitin | ⑦ Virtakytkin |
| ③ Pohjalevy | ⑧ Virran LED-merkkivalo |
| ④ Kannen kahva | ⑨ Sähköjohto |
| ⑤ Kansi | |

Turvallisuusohjeet

VAROITUS

- Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt tämän asiakirjan sisältämät ohjeet kokonaan ennen kuin asennat ja käytät sitä. Säilytä pakkaus ja tämä asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta varten.
- Käytä tuotetta vain tässä asiakirjassa kuvatun mukaisesti.
- Varmista, että sähköpistorasian jännite vastaa tuotteen vaatimaa jännitettä.
- Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda vahingoittunut tai viallinen tuote välittömästi.
- Varo pudottamasta ja tönäisemästä tuotetta.
- Tämän tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pätevä teknikko sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi.

- Irrota tuote virtalähteestä ja muista laitteista, jos ongelmia ilmenee.
- Älä altista tuotetta vedelle tai kosteudelle.
- Pidä tuote poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
- Lapsia tulee valvoa, että he eivät pääse leikkimään tuotteella.
- Älä jätä tuotetta valvomatta sen ollessa kytkettynä päälle.
- Aseta tuote vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.
- Älä käytä tuotetta ilman, että keittimessä on vettä, muutoin lämpöelementit voivat vaurioitua.
- Älä täytä vedenkeitintä maksimimerkin yli. Muutoin kuumaa vettä voi läikkyä yli keittimestä.
- Älä täytä tuotetta sen ollessa käytössä.
- Älä altista laitetta suoralle auringonvalolle, avotulle tai kuumuudelle.
- Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen pinta on murtunut.
- Älä läikyttämästä vettä virtaliitännän päälle.
- Tuote on lämmin käytön jälkeen.
- Älä poista tai avaa kantta, kun vesi kiehuu ja kun kaadat kuumaa vettä.
- Älä käytä ajastinta tai tuotteen virta on kytketty pois päältä ennen kuin otat sen pois alustalta.
- Älä koske suoraan tuotteen kuumiin osiin.
- Älä käytä jatkojohtoa.
- Älä käytä virtajohtoon osua kuumiin pintoihin.
- Älä anna virtajohtoon roikkua pöydän tai työtason reunan yli.
- Kytke vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
- Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun laitetta ei käytetä ja ennen sen puhdistamista.
- Älä irrota laturia johdosta vetämällä. Tartu aina pistokkeeseen ja vedä.
- Älä käytä tätä tuotetta lähellä kylpyammetta, suihkua tai vedellä täytettyjä esineitä.
- Käsittele tuotetta vain kuivin käsin. Tuotteen käsittely märin käsin voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun.
- Älä upota laitetta veteen tai pese sitä astianpesukoneessa.
- Älä käytä ajastinta tai erillistä kauko-ohjausjärjestelmää, joka kytkee laitteen päälle automaattisesti.
- Pidä tuote etäällä syttyivistä esineistä.

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa

1. Täytä keitin enimmäismerkkiin asti.
2. Kuumenna vesi kiehuvaan noudattaen kohdassa Tuotteen käyttäminen annettuja vaiheita.
3. Kaada vesi pois.
4. Toista 2 kertaa pölyn ja valmistuksessa syntyneiden jäämien poistamiseksi.

Tuotteen käyttäminen

1. Aseta tuote vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.
2. Vedä kannen kahva **A** 4 avataksesi locket **A** 5.
- A** Tuotteessa on ylikuumentumissuojia. Jos vettä ei ole riittävästi, tuote sammuu ennen kuin vesi on kiehunut.
- A** Älä täytä vedenkeitintä maksimimerkin yli. Muutoin kuumaa vettä voi läikkyä yli keittimestä.
3. Täytä vedenkeitin **A** 2 puhtaalla vedellä.
4. Sulje kansi **A** 5.
- A** Vältä läikyttämästä vettä virtaliitännän ja alustan päälle.
5. Aseta **A** 2 pohjalevyn **A** 3 päälle.
6. Kytke virtajohto **A** 9 pistorasiaan.
7. Paina virtakytkintä **A** 7 tuotteen kytkemiseksi päälle. Virran LED-merkkivalo **A** 8 syttyy. Tuote sammuu automaattisesti, kun vesi on kiehunut. Virran LED-merkkivalo sammuu ilmaisten, että tuote on sammunut.
- A** Älä poista kantta, kun vesi kiehuu tai kun kaadat kuumaa vettä.
- A** Varmista, että tuotteen virta on kytketty pois päältä ennen kuin otat sen pois alustalta.
8. Ota keitin **A** 2 pois alustalta **A** 3.
- A** Varo mahdollista kuumaa höyryä.
9. Kaada vettä kaatonokan **A** 1 kautta.
10. Anna tuotteen jäähtyä noin 30 sekuntia ennen sen käyttämistä uudelleen.
- A** Irrota tuote pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä.
11. Säilytä keitintä alustallaan, kun sitä ei käytetä.

NO Hurtigguide

Elektrisk vannkoker

KAWK340EAL



For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige bruksanvisningen på nett: ned.is/kawk340eal

Tiltsenning bruk

Nedis KAWK340EAL er en elektrisk vannkoker for å koke vann med. Produkter er bare tiltenkt innendørs bruk. Produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonell bruk. Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra åtte år og oppover, og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis de får tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruken av apparatet på en trygg måte og er innforstått med de potensielle farene. Barn skal ikke leke med produktet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold av brukeren må ikke gjøres av barn uten oppsyn.

A

